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Overall Autos Questions

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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%% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

How many cars/autos does your household typically need?
Posed to all respondents.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 1673) Other 48 States (N = 28025)

31% 3.0%

81% 3 7.8%

I m May (212) m May (22)
0] ' 75% 0] _ 9.1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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&% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

How many cars did you / will you have in your household during the following periods?
Posed to all respondents.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 1673) Other 48 States (N 28025)

5022 2022
2021 2021
m May (22) m May (22)
5 3+ 2 3+

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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How many vehicles do you currently own/lease?
Posed to all respondents.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 1673)

Other 48 States (N = 28025)

3+

07%

-

3+

07%

-

2 2
Hlea M Lease
m Owr mOwn

1 1

86.1% 846%
0 0
15.7%
0% 20% 100% 0% 20% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

CVNA Survey



Unaided and Aided Awareness

Respondents were shown these questions before any mention of Carvana, Vroom, or
competitors was made in the survey.

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

CVNA Custom Survey
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If you wanted to BUY a used car online, which is the first site/app that you would think of?
Posed to all respondents.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 1673) Other 48 States (N = 28025)

43.09 | would first think of buying
A41.4%
from... (please specify)
5 May (22) m May (22)
p7.0% | don't know 58.7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

| would first think of buying
from... (please specify)

| don't know

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

FACEBOOK AUTDTRADER
..... CARGURUS

carnCARVANA CARVANA

st =

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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%% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

Have you heard of any of the below? (Select ALL that apply)
Posed to all respondents.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 1673) Other 48 States (N = 28025)

CarMax 79.8% CarMax 5%

Carvana 776% Carvana
AutoNation Cars.com
Cars.com CarGurus
CarGurus AutoNation

m May (22) m May (22)
Vroom TrueCar
TrueCar Vroom
None of the above Naone of the above
Shift Shift

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Competitive Dynamics Among Peer Group

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Have you ever visited any of the below sites/apps? (Select ALL that apply)

Other 48 States (N = 28025)

Posed to all respondents.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 1673)

None of the above 40.4% None of the above 4569
CarMax 38.8% CarMax 3.9%
Carvana 55% Carvana
Cars.com b Cars.com
AutoNation = May (22) CarGurus = May (22)
CarGurus AutoNation
TrueCar TrueCar
Vroom Vroom
Shift 3.4% Shift 2.9%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

CVNA Survey I 10
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What is your opinion of the following sites/apps?
Posed to all respondents who have visited the below.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 998) Other 48 States (N = 15238)

TrueCar 2.05 AutoNation
Cars.com 2.04 Vroom
Vroom 2.04 Cars.com
AutoNation 2.03 TrueCar 1.94
CarGurus 92 CarGurus 1.93
Shift 91 CarMax 91
CarMax Shift 1.85
Carvana Carvana 1.81
Very Positive Positive Neutral Negative Very Negative Very Positive Positive Neutral Negative Very Negative
N= N=
Carvana 594 Carvana 7761
CarMax 649 Shift 811
Shift 56 CarMax 9503
CarGurus 246 CarGurus 3994
AutoNation 329 TrueCar 3200
Vroom 127 Cars.com 7121
Cars.com 435 Vroom 1913
TrueCar 233 AutoNation 3215

: 5% B ke Market Intelli
Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA Survey I 11



&% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

How much trust do you have in the following brands?
Posed to all respondents who have visited the below.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 998)

Other 48 States (N = 15238)

Cars.com 2.34 Cars.com 225
AutoNation 2.25 CarGurus 2.22
Vroom 2.23 AutoNation 2.22
CarGurus 217 CarMax 219
TrueCar 217 Vroom 218
CarMax 215 TrueCar 217
Carvana 2.09
Carvana
Shift 197
Shift
Very High Trust High Trust Neutral Low Trust Very Low
Very High Trust High Trust Neutral Low Trust Very Low Trust
Trust
N= N:
Shift 56 Shift 811
Carvana 594 Carvana 7761
CarMax 649 TrueCar 3200
TrueCar 233 \C/roslm ;icl)z
CarGurus 246 arMax .
Vroom 127 AutoNation 3215
. rGur 4
AutoNation 329 CarGurus 399
Cars.com 435 Cars.com 7121

R .
Source: % Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA Survey I 12
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How would you rate the selection of vehicles available for purchase?
Posed to all respondents who have visited the below.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 998)

Other 48 States (N = 15238)

Vroom 2.09 Cars.com 197
Cars.com 1.98 TrueCar 1.96
CarGurus 1.95 Vroom .94
TrueCar 195 CarGurus 93
Shift 195 AutoNation 93
AutoNation 1.93 CarMax 91
CarMax Shift 1187
Carvana Carvana 1.81
Very Good Good Neutral Bad Very Bad Very Good Good Neutral Bad Very Bad
N: N:
Carvana 594 Carvana 7761
CarMax 649 Shift 811
AutoNation 329 CarMax 9503
Shift 56 AutoNation 3215
TrueCar 233 CarGurus 3994
CarGurus 246 Vroom 1913
Cars.com 435 TrueCar 3200
Vroom 127 Cars.com 7121

: 5% B ke Market Intelli
Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA Survey I 13



&% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

How would you rate the pricing of vehicles available for purchase?
Posed to all respondents who have visited the below.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 998)

Other 48 States (N = 15238)

Cars.com Cars.com 2.2
AutoNation CarMax 219
TrueCar AutoNation 215
Vroom 216 Vroom 214
CarMax 215 CarGurus 213
CarGurus 214 TrueCar 2n
Carvana 309 Carvana 2.08
Shift 1189 shift g8
Good Neutral Bad Very Bad
Very Good Good Neutral Bad Very Bad Very Good o° eue Y
N= N=
Shift 56 Shift 811
Carvana 594 Carvana 7761
CarGurus 246 TrueCar 3200
CarMax 649 CarGurus 3994
Vroom 127 Vroom 1913
TrueCar 233 AutoNation 3215
AutoNation 329 CarMax 9503
Cars.com 435 Cars.com 7121

R .
Source: % Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA Survey I 14



Car Ownership — Most Recently Purchased Dynamics

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

CVNA Custom Survey
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%% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

When did you most recently purchase/lease a car?
Posed to all respondents.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 1673) Other 48 States (N = 28025)

, | don’t have a car
| don’t have a car

More than three years ago 6% More than three years ago 1%

Within the last three years

Within the last three years

Within the last two years Within the last two years

m May (22) m May (22)
Within the last year Within the last year
Within the past six months Within the past six months
Within the last month Within the last month

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Which of the following best describes the car you most recently acquired?

Posed to all respondents who own a car.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 1512) Other 48 States (N = 24912)

| purchased/financed it 87.2%

| purchased/financed it

m May (22) = May (22)

| leased it 1% leased it 128%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Which of the following best describes the car you most recently acquired?

Other 48 States (N = 24910)

It was a used car —ie, it had previous It was a used car — ie, it had previcus
owner(s) T owner(s) 54.1%
 May (22) 1 May (22)
It was a brand new car —ie, no 44.9¢ It was a brand new car — ie, no ok
previous owner(s) ' previous owner(s v

0% 20% 40% 60%  80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Posed to all respondents who own a car.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 1512)

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Thinking about the used vehicle you most recently acquired, how did you buy it?

Posed to all respondents who purchased or financed (not leased) a used vehicle.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 763) Other 48 States (N = 12415)

From a private individual - 3319 From a private individual - 3316%
Online Auto Site/App . 6.4% Online Auto Site/App I a7% ® May (22
u May (22) ay ()
Other (please specify) I 41% Other (please specify) I 4.4%
None of the above 07% None of the above 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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&% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

For how long do you typically hold on to a vehicle?
Posed to all respondents who have vehicles.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 1512)

Other 48 States (N = 24909)

Ten Years + 3119 Ten Years + 308%
Nine Years Nine Years
Eight Years Eight Years
Seven Years Seven Years
Six Years Six Years
Five Years u May (22) Five Years = May (22)
Four Years Four Years
Three Years Three Years
Two Years Two Years
One Year One Year
Less than a year Less than a year
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Car Selling — Most Recently Sold Dynamics

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

CVNA Custom Survey
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&% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

When did you most recently sell a car?

Posed to all respondents.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 1673) Other 48 States (N = 28025)

Not Applicable - | have never sold a 36.5% Not Applicable - | have never sold a 36.5%
vehicle vehicle
More than three years ago % More than three years ago 288%
Within the last three years Within the last three years
Within the last two years Within the last two years
u May (212) u May (22)
Within the last year Within the last year
Within the past six months Within the past six months
Within the last month || 37% Within the last month  |i§ 4.0%
0% 20% 40% 60% 30% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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For how long did you own the car you most recently sold?
Posed to all respondents who have ever sold a vehicle.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 1063)

Other 48 States (N = 17809)

Ten Years + 18.2% Ten Years + 18.9%
Nine Years 2.2% Nine Years 2.8%
Eight Years 5.1% Eight Years 5.0%
Seven Years 5.1% Seven Years 5.5%
Six Years 8.2% Six Years 7.4%
Five Years 11.4% Five Years 1M.6%
Four Years 93% = May (22) Four Years 10.8% = May (22)
Three Years 14.4% Three Years 13.6%
Two Years 141% Two Years 12[9%
One Year 7.3% One Year 6.9%
Less than a year 4.8% Less than a year 4.8%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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%% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

Where did you sell your vehicle?

Posed to all respondents who have ever sold a vehicle.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 1063)

Other 48 States (N = 17808)

Sold to a private individual

H 50.3% Sold to a private individual H 487%

Sold to a car dealership - 336% Sold to a car dealership - 36.2%

‘ ‘ m May (22) = May (22)
Sold to online website/app . 10.3% Sold to online website/app . 9.6%
None of the above F 5.8 None of the above F 5.606
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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&% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

What was the primary reason you sold your car to Carvana?
Posed to all respondents who sold to Carvana.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 25) Other 48 States (N = 414)

C i 3%
Highest price 56.0% envenience 43.3%
Convenience 44.0% Highest price 48.3% = May (22)
m May (22)
Other (please specify) | 0.0% Other (please specify) 2.4%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Currently in the market to sell a vehicle

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

CVNA Custom Survey
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%% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

Are you currently in the market looking to SELL a USED vehicle?
Posed to all respondents.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 1673) Other 48 States (N = 28025)

No 83.7% 83.1%

m May (22) m May (22)

Yes Yes 16.9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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&% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

If you needed to sell a car today, how would you be most likely to sell it?

Posed to respondents who own a vehicle (ie, purchased or financed, but not leased).

Arizona and Georgia (N = 1410) Other 48 States (N = 22990)

FACEBOO KMARKETPLACE WORDOFMOUT

FACEBOOK. |
- or V TRADEIN,_ :
mos R e, €N LA V. T At TRADEIN g i A
DEALERSHIP WCMMA&M(ME Em%;cﬁgmq'%%(ﬁ&%ﬁﬁfs'r C A RV AN g&ETMMVME
ON LI E - CRAIGSLISTDEALERSHIP

R .
Source: % Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA Survey I 28



%% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

How will you SELL the USED vehicle you are trying to sell?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to sell a used vehicle.

Arizona and Georgia (N =273) Other 48 States (N = 4731)
_ 34.4% Sell to online website/app _ 34.4%

_ 3158 Sell to a car dealership _ 31.4%
Sellto a private individual _ 271% Sellto a private individual _ 275%
: m May (22) W May (22)

Sell to online website/app

Sell to a car dealership

Other (please specify) I 4,0% None of the above I 3.5%
None of the above F 2.9% Other (please specify) F 3.2%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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%% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

Which online website/app would you be most likely to sell it to?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to sell a used vehicle and would sell to a site/app.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 94) Other 48 States (N = 1628)

58.1%

Carvana 375% Carvana

CarMax CarMax

Cars.com Cars.com

Other (please specify) Other (please specify)

TrueCar AutoNation
u May (22) uMay (22)
Vroom TrueCar
AutoNation Vroom
Shift CarGurus
CarGurus Shift
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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%% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

If you could enter your car’s license plate or vin number and answer a few questions via a
website/app and receive a no haggle cash offer in minutes which is good for 7 days and get paid
when the car is picked up if you accept. How likely would you be to request an offer?

Posed to respondents who are currently in the market to sell a vehicle.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 273) Other 48 States (N = 4728)

Very unlikely i 1.8% Very unlikely i 2.9%

Unlikely I4‘O% Unlikely I4‘4%

Somewhat likel - 18.0% Somewhat likely - 18.0%
Y = May (22) " May (22)
Likely - 24.2% Likely - 28.9%

Very likely F 52.0% Very likely m 4599

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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%% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research

CVNA

If you could enter your car’s license plate or vin number and answer a few questions via a
website/app and receive a no haggle cash offer in minutes which is good for 7 days and get paid
when the car is picked up if you accept. How does this sound compared to selling your used car at a

dealership?

Posed to respondents who are currently in the market to sell a vehicle.

Arizona and Georgia (N =273)

This is worse than selling to a
dealership

Same

This is better than selling to a

dealership 68.1%

0% 20%  40% 60% 80%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

I May (22)

100%

Other 48 States (N = 4728)

This is worse than selling to a
dealership

Same
1 May (22)

This is better than selling to a

dealership 62.7%

0% 20% 40% ©60% 80% 100%

CVNA Survey | 32



%% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

If you could enter your car’s license plate or vin number and answer a few questions via a
website/app and receive a no haggle cash offer in minutes which is good for 7 days and get paid

when the car is picked up if you accept. How does this sound compared to selling your used car to a
private individual?

Posed to respondents who are currently in the market to sell a vehicle.

Arizona and Georgia (N =273) Other 48 States (N = 4728)

This is worse than selling to

. o This is worse than selling to
a private individual

a private individual

Same

Same
u May (22) = May (2P2)
This is better than selling to 59 3% This is better than selling to 596
a private individual ) a private individual =
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey I
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%% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

If you could enter your car’s license plate or vin number and answer a few questions via a
website/app and receive a no haggle cash offer in minutes and have your car picked up from you if
you accept. To what extent do you believe that selling your car this way would...

Posed to respondents who are currently in the market to sell a vehicle.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 273) Other 48 States (N = 4728)

Strongly disagree

Strongly disagree

Disagree Disagree
B Be the most convenient way

B Be the most convenient way
to sell your car

Neither agree nor disagree o sell your ca

—

Neither agree nor disagree

¥ Get you the highest possible B Get you the highest possible

374% price for youricar price for your car
Agree Agree
44 3% 456%
Strongly agree
glyag 418% Strongly agree 41.0%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Currently in the market to buy a vehicle

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

CVNA Custom Survey
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¢ Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

Are you currently in the market looking to acquire a vehicle?

Posed to all respondents.

Arizona and Georgia (N =1673) Other 48 States (N = 28025)

2.0% No 72[7%
® May (22) m May (22)
Yes 28.0% Yes 27.3%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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%% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

Thinking about the vehicle you are in the market to acquire, which best describes what you are
looking to do?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to acquire a vehicle.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 468)

Other 48 States (N = 7651)

Buy a vehicle

81.2% Buy a vehicle

79.1%

= May (22)

" May (2R2)
Lease a vehicle 18.8%

Lease a vehicle 209%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100% 0% 20%  40%  60% 80%  100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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%% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

Thinking about the vehicle you are in the market to acquire, which best describes what you are
looking to get?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to buy a vehicle (not lease).

Arizona and Georgia (N = 380)

Other 48 States (N = 6054)

Used car (previous owners)

476% Used car (previous owners) D.3%

= May (22)

m May (22)
Brand new car (no previous

N Brand new car (no previous
2.4%
owners)

owners)

49.7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

CVNA Survey I 38



%% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

Where are you most likely to purchase the used vehicle?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to buy a used vehicle.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 181) Other 48 States (N = 3045)

Online Auto Site/App i 32.0% Dealership _ 331%
Dealership - 31.5% Online Auto Site/App - 3R1%
From a private individual - 28\2% From a private individual - 2812%
m May (22) ® May (22)
Other (please specify) . 7.2% Other (please specify) 5.19
None of the above | 11% None of the above [ 1.6%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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&% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

From which online auto app or website are you most likely to buy the car you are in the market for?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to buy a used vehicle and indicated they would be most likely to buy from an online site/app.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 58) Other 48 States (N = 976)

Carvana 56.9% Carvana 58.8%
CarMax CarMax 1
Other (please specify) Cars.com 7.2%
CarGurus 3.6 CarGurus 6.3%
Cars.com 5.2% Other (please specify) 5.59
Vroom 17% 5 May (222) TrueCar 2.2% B May (222)
None of the above || 1.7% None of the above 1.8%
TrueCar | 0.0% AutoNation 1.7%
AutoNation | 0.0% Vroom 1.6%
Shift | 0.0% Shift | 0.4%
0%  20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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%% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

Why didn't you buy from Carvana after visiting the site/app? (Select ALL that apply)

Posed to all respondents who have visited Carvana but haven’t made a purchase through Carvana.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 405) Other 48 States (N = 5493)

Didn't have the car | want 30.83%
Didn’t have the car | want 28.4%
Didn’t want to buy a car site unseen on the o
Didn’t want to buy a car site unseen on the 55 45 internet 23.7%
internet ’
Didn't like the prices 23.3%
Other (please specify) 24.2%
) ) . Other (please specify) 23.2%
Didn't like the prices 22.0%
p = May (22) B May (22)
I didn’t want to wait for my car to be
Didn’t get good financing terms 1.8% delivered
I didn’t want to wait for my car to be Didn’t get good financing terms
delivered
Don’t trust Carvana 59% Don't trust Carvana 5.8%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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%% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

To what extent do you agree with the following statement: "A risk free 7 day return period reduces
the importance of needing to see/test drive a used car in person"

Posed to respondents who said their household typically needs 1 or more vehicles.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 1547) Other 48 States (N = 25476)

Strongly disagree i 8.1%%

Strongly disagree i7‘5%
Disagree . M0% Disagree . 12.4%

Neither agree nor disagree - 22.4% Neither agree nor disagree - 23.3%
m May (22) = May (22)

Agree - 31.0% Agree - 33.1%

Strongly agree F 274% Strongly agree H 23.8%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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&% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

In your opinion, how fair do you think used car dealerships are when it comes to...

Posed to respondents who said their household typically needs 1 or more vehicles.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 1547) Other 48 States (N = 25476)

Selling a used carto a

A Selling a used carto a
dealership

dealership

m May (22) W May (22)

Buying a used car from a
dealership

Buying a used car from a
dealership

Very Fair Fair Somewhat Fair Unfair Very Unfair
Very Fair Fair Somewhat Fair Unfair Very Unfair y Y

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Deep-Dive With CVNA Customers

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

CVNA Custom Survey
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2 Bespoke Intel | Survey Research

CVNA

What did you like most about buying a car from Carvana?

Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana.

Arizona and Georgia (N =112)

Other 48 States (N = 1355)

FaR FORD EASEOFSALE HSWOIEEITQMPLE
EXCELLENTPERFORMANCE EOM U ENENCE THESPRUCIEEI UALTY
HOWQUICKTHEDELIVERYWAS L GREAT GARSCREENINGPROCESS

BESTQUALITY
ITATTRACTIVEANDEASY THEYRREEFFlClENTlN“‘lHRDUTY ITSEX ASEASY
THEYAREINNOVATIVEANDUNIGUEITATTRACTIVEANDESY 511/°| - THEPRICEANDHOWITWASNEGOTIABLE
|TW AS CLEAN VERYINN(WAHVEAN)TECI-NOL Y CAUSEILIKETHEIRSERVICE

EYWEREVERYPREFE&ION&LANDTRUSTWMWPEU’LE THEYARERELIABLE

TH EEXPTEWBJCEMql%};ﬁgfﬁwmﬁmﬂfﬁéﬁmm
THEPRlCE EFFICIENCYEASEOFUSE c‘|':|!|JE§;I|;?VhEAREY|L:\;|§EUREVI CE

THEYCAMETOME
HOWEASYTHEPROCESSWASTOBUYTHECAR EASEOFSHOPPING
ITﬁTTRACTIVEANDUNDERSTﬁNDTHESPEED w’:fﬁg?&';wi
SAFELYTHEVWILLDELIY
TNEO LEXPERIENCE GREATCUSTOMERSATISFACTION
THECARISE_ECTRICPOWERED DEI.NERYTOHDME BESTCUSTOMERSERVICE ITSTRUSTED
ITWASSIMPLE

£asy NEATANDDURABLE 1T OVER
CONVINCE NICERSERVICE ITW“SVER‘EVERYTHNG
ITSCooL ITWASQUICK tiare

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

CONVKENIENCE

CVNA Survey I

45



%% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

Did you visit any dealerships before buying a car from Carvana?
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana.

Arizona and Georgia (N =112) Other 48 States (N = 1355)

No, | did not visit a dealership before

3.9% buying from Carvana 9%

No, | did not visit a dealership before
buying from Carvana

1 May (212)

1 May (22)

Yes, | visited a dealership before

66.1% buying from Carvana 1%

Yes, | visited a dealership before
buying from Carvana

0% 50% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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How do you rate Carvana when it comes to the overall experience?
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana.

Arizona and Georgia (N =112) Other 48 States (N = 1355)

Very Poor | 0.9% Very Poor | 0.4%
Poor | 0.9% Poor | 0.4%
Neutral l 4.5% Neutral . 4.8%
B May (22) ® May (22)
Good I 241% Good | 26.9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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How likely is it that you would recommend Carvana to a friend or colleague?
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana.

Arizona and Georgia (N =112) Other 48 States (N = 1355)

m Net Rromoter Score m Net Rromoter Score

60.71
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How does Carvana compare to buying a used car from the following:
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana.

Arizona and Georgia (N =112) Other 48 States (N = 1355)

Carvana is WORSE

Carvana is WORSE

m Private Individuals

W Private Individuals
20.5% 20.3%

Same 241% m Other Online Autos Same

19.6% Sites/Apps
m Dealerships

273% m Other|Online Autos
Sites/Apps

m Dealefships

76.8% 76.6%
Carvana is BETTER 75.0% Carvana is BETTER b
76.8% 80.4%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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What was the primary reason you opted to use Carvana for your transaction?
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana.

Arizona and Georgia (N =112) Other 48 States (N = 1355)

Convenience 31.5%

Convenience 277%

. . . Price was compcetitive/fair
Price was compcetitive/fair 22.3%

Saves time
Saves time
Got financing more easily
Got financing more easily
= May (22)
= May (22) Someocne | trusted recommended Carvana to me
Someone | trusted recommended Carvana to me
o ) . . I dislike the typical dealership experience
I dislike the typical dealership experience
Other (please specify)
None of the above
None of the above
Other (please specify)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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How likely are you to use Carvana again in the future?
Posed to all respondents who made a purchase through Carvana.

Arizona and Georgia (N =112) Other 48 States (N = 1355)

Very unlikely | 0.9% Very unlikely | 0.3%
Unlikely |1'8% Unlikely | 0.7%
Neither likely nor unlikely l 719 Neither likely nor unlikely I 479
H(May (22) m May (22)
Likely [ 22.3% Likely [ 23.8%

Very likely m 67.0% Very likely m 70.4%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

: 5% B ke Market Intelli
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Have you recommended Carvana to any other people?
Posed to all respondents who made a purchase through Carvana.

Arizona and Georgia (N =112) Other 48 States (N = 1355)

10+ people 1% 10+ people 4
9 people 9 people
8 people 8 people
7 people 7 people
6 people 6 people
5 people = May (22) 5 people = May (22)
4 people 4 people 9%
3 people 3 people 8%
2 people 18.8% 2 people 7.3%
1 person % 1 person
0 - None 0 - None
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Did you also include/buy any of the following from Carvana when you made your purchase?
Posed to all respondents who made a purchase through Carvana.

Arizona and Georgia (N =112) Other 48 States (N = 1355)

Extended Warranty 65.2% Extended Warranty 67.89
Vehicle Financing 56.3% Vehicle Financing 61.0%
= May (22) m May (22)
Gap Insurance - 36.6% Gap Insurance - 336%
None of the above 9.4%
None of the above _ 16.1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Auto Insurance Questions

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Thinking about the last time you bought a car, did you shop / change insurance companies?

Posed to auto owners.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 1001) Other 48 States (N = 16905)

Yes, | shopped for a new
insurance company

16 .5% Ye;, | shopped for a new
insurance company

m May (22)

No, | stayed with the same
insurance company

No, | stayed with the same

%
insurance company ~”

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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In general, do you feel shopping for auto insurance is...

Posed to auto owners.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 1001) Other 48 States (N = 16905)

o Very Easy i 9.9%

e
o Somewhat Easy _ 44.0%
46.2% ] May (22)

m May (22)

191% Difficult - 23.8%

5.9% Very Difficult F 55%

Very Easy

Easy

Easy 176%

Somewhat Easy

Difficult

Very Difficult

B

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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If Carvana offered insurance when you got your car from them, how likely would you have been to
buy or change your auto insurance through Carvana?

Posed to respondents who have bought a car from Carvana.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 71)

Other 48 States (N =916)

Very unlikely Very unlikely

Unlikely Unlikely

Somewhat unlikely Somewhat unlikely

Neither likely nor unlikely Neither likely nor unlikely

I May (22) B May (22)
Somewhat likely Somewhat likely
Likely Likely
Very likely 49139 Very likely 491%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Demographics

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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What is your age?
Posed to all respondents.

Arizona and Georgia (N =1673) Other 48 States (N = 28025)

75 or older 97% 75 orolder %.2%
65 to 74 136% 65t 74 13.8%
55 to 64 13.8% 55t0 64 16.6%
45 to 54 1312% = May 20) 4510 54 14.0% = May (22)
35 to 44 17.3% 35to 44 171%
25 to 34 18.4% 25to 34 18.3%
18 to 24 13.9% 18 to 24 12.0%
0%  20%  40% 60%  80%  100% 0%  20%  40% 60%  80%  100%
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What is your gender?
Posed to all respondents.

Arizona and Georgia (N =1673) Other 48 States (N = 28025)

Female 9% Female 531%

m May (22) m May (22)

Male 45 1% Male 46 .9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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CVNA

What is your approximate average household income?

Posed to all respondents.

Arizona and Georgia (N = 1673)

$200,000 and up
$175,000-$199,999
$150,000-$174,999
$125,000-$149,999
$100,000-$124,999
$75,000-$99,999
$50,000-$74,999
$25,000-$49,999

$0-$24,999

206%

21.2%

20%

31.0%

40%

Source: &% Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

60%

N May (222)

80% 100%

Other 48 States (N = 28025)

$200,000 and up
$175,000-$199,999
$150,000-$174,999
$125,000-$149,999
$100,000-$124,999
m May (22)
$75,000-$99,999

$50,000-$74,999 19.3%

$25,000-$49,999 301F%

$0-$24,999 216%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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